Refer to Section 7.2 for a summary of the material terms of the Share Sale Agreement.

Following completion of the Offers and the Share Sale Agreement, the Company will hold via its subsidiaries
a 100% legal and beneficial interest in the Tenements.

The Company has undertaken seed capital raisings (Seed Raisings) since incorporation by the issue of
6,000,000 Shares to sophisticated and institutional investors to raise a total of $450,000 (before costs) issue
prices of $0.05 and $0.10 per Share in order to capitalise the Company and facilitate the proposed listing on
ASX (with any additional funds to be used as working capital during the listing process).

The Company’s Board comprises Messrs Rod Corps (Managing Director), Warren Hallam (Non-Executive
Chairman) and Brett Smith (Non-Executive Director). The Company Secretary is Ms Amanda Burgess.

Further information about the Board and management is set out in Section 6.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

COMPANY OVERVIEW 03.

24P R O S P E C T U S

3.2 CURRENT CAPITAL STRUCTURE

As at the Prospectus Date, the capital structure of the Company, and particulars of its current Security
holders (and their related entities), are as follows:

Security holder1 Shares1 % Options2 %

Rod Corps 1,500,001 25.0% 3,000,000 8.82%

Warren Hallam 1,750,001 29.17% 3,000,000 8.82%

Brett Smith Nil - 3,000,000 8.82%

Metals X Limited 1,100,000 18.33% 25,000,000 73.53%

Other Seed Raising investors 1,650,000 27.50% - -

Securities on issue as at the Prospectus Date 6,000,002 100% 34,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. Refer to Section 8.1 for a summary of the rights attaching to the Shares.

2. Refer to Sections 8.2 and 8.3 for the terms and conditions of the Options.

3.3 CORPORATE STRUCTURE

Upon completion of the Public Offer and the acquisition of Metals Exploration under the Share Sale
Agreement (Acquisition), the Company’s corporate structure will be as set out in the following diagram
assuming a total of 81,000,002 Shares are on issue on completion of the Offers:

As at the Prospectus Date, the Company does not have any subsidiaries. On completion of the Public Offer
and the Acquisition, the Company will have the following subsidiaries:

[…]

Net profit/(loss)for the year from operations 788,212 783,232 2,886,233

Other comprehensive income - - -

Total comprehensive profit/(loss)for the year 788,212 783,232 2,886,233

NICO RESOURCES LIMITED

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Audited
30-Jun-2021

$

Revenue -

Administrative expenses (1,000)

Corporate compliance expenses (24,505)

Profit/(loss) before tax (25,505)

Income tax benefit/(expense) -

Net profit/(loss)for the year from operations (25,505)

Other comprehensive income -

Total comprehensive profit/(loss)for the year (25,505)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

5.3 HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

49 N I C O  R E S O U R C E S  L I M I T E D

FINANCIAL INFORMATION05.

Statement of Financial Position

Audited Audited Audited Audited Min Max Min Max

Metals Exp Metals Exp Metals Exp NICO Acquisition
Reverse

Acquisition
NICO

Consolidated Adjustments Adjustments Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

30 June 19 30 June 20 30 June 21 30 June 21 Metals Exp Metals Exp Prior to IPO 30 June 21 30 June 21

Post
Acquisition

30 June
2021

Post
Acquisition

30 June
2021

A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 80,370 36,105 20,183 67,502 - - 87,685 9,361,099 11,226,684 9,448,784 11,314,369

Trade and other receivables 52,384 27,001 33,684 2,550 - - 36,234 36,234 36,234

Inventories 40,839 24,936 28,701 - - 28,701 28,701 28,701

Total Current Assets 173,593 88,042 82,568 70,052 - - 152,620 9,361,099 11,226,684 9,513,719 11,379,304

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 129,891 102,497 93,911 - - - 93,911 - - 93,911 93,911

Deferred tax assets 36,785 - 57,573 57,573 57,573 57,573

Investments - - - - 7,314,715 (7,314,715) - - - - -

Exploration & evaluation
expenditure

2,051,141 3,384,007 4,471,191 - - - 4,471,191 - - 4,471,191 4,471,191

Total Non-Current Assets 2,217,817 3,486,504 4,622,675 - 7,314,715 (7,314,715) 4,622,675 - - 4,622,675 4,622,675

Total Assets 2,391,410 3,574,546 4,705,243 70,052 7,314,715 (7,314,715) 4,775,295 9,361,099 11,226,684 14,136,394 16,001,979

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 51,769 83,367 27,640 28,055 - - 55,695 - - 55,695 55,695

Total Current Liabilities 51,769 83,367 27,640 28,055 - - 55,695 - - 55,695 55,695

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

50P R O S P E C T U S

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 05.

Statement of Financial Position

Audited Audited Audited Audited Min Max Min Max

Metals Exp Metals Exp Metals Exp NICO Acquisition
Reverse

Acquisition
NICO

Consolidated Adjustments Adjustments Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

30 June 19 30 June 20 30 June 21 30 June 21 Metals Exp Metals Exp Prior to IPO 30 June 21 30 June 21

Post
Acquisition

30 June
2021

Post
Acquisition

30 June
2021

A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions 15,000 15,000 15,000 - - - 15,000 - - 15,000 15,000

Deferred Tax Liabilities 583,822 952,128 1,350,340 - - - 1,350,340 - - 1,350,340 1,350,340

Total Non -Current Liabilities 598,822 967,128 1,365,340 - - - 1,365,340 - - 1,365,340 1,365,340

Total Liabilities 650,591 1,050,495 1,392,980 - - - 1,421,035 - - 1,421,035 1,421,035

Net Assets 1,740,819 2,524,051 3,312,263 41,997 7,314,715 (7,314,715) 3,354,260 9,361,099 11,226,684 12,715,359 14,580,944

EQUITY

Contributed equity 21,701,750 21,701,750 21,701,750 67,502 5,000,000 (450,002) 26,319,250 9,387,519 11,253,103 35,706,769 37,572,354

Reserves - - - - 2,314,715 - 2,314,175 140,947 140,947 2,455,663 2,455,663

Accumulated losses (19,960,931) (19,177,699) (18,389,487) (25,505) - (6,864,713) (25,279,705) (167,367) (167,366) (25,447,072) (25,447,072)

Total Equity 1,740,819 2,524,051 3,312,263 41,997 7,314,715 (7,314,715) 3,354,260 9,361,099 11,226,684 12,715,359 14,580,944

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL INFORMATION05.

51 N I C O  R E S O U R C E S  L I M I T E D

METALS EXPLORATION PTY LTD

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Audited
30-Jun-2021

$

Audited
30-Jun-2020

$

Audited
30-Jun-2019

$

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers and employees (1,355) (884) (1,513)

Proceeds from receipt of interest 30 742 652

Payment for exploration and evaluation assets 5,907 2,996 2,746

Net cash provided from operating activities 4,582 2,854 1,885

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of Fixed Assets (22,392) (7,450) (41,993)